
OJ/S S13
20/01/2020
26036-2020-EN

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

20/01/2020 S13
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:26036-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML

Italy-Reggio Emilia: Furnishing
2020/S 013-026036

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — Servizio appalti, contratti
Postal address: Via San Pietro Martire 3
Town: Reggio nell'Emilia
NUTS code: ITH53
Postal code: 42121
Country: Italy
Contact person: Ufficio gare
E-mail: garesenzacarta@comune.re.it 
Telephone:  +39 0522456842/230
Fax:  +39 0522456037
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.comune.re.it
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.comune.re.it/gare

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Presa d’atto della decadenza dall’aggiudicazione alla ditta prima classificata lotti 1 e 2 e successiva
aggiudicazione ai secondi classificati per i singoli lotti
Reference number: RUD 1211 DEL 20/11/2019

II.1.2) Main CPV code
39200000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:garesenzacarta@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it/gare


OJ/S S13
20/01/2020
26036-2020-EN

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

20/01/2020 S13
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

Presa d’atto dell’avvenuta decadenza dell’affidamento disposto con Determina dirigenziale R.U.D. n. 767
del 25.7.2019 nei confronti della ditta Harmonie Project S.r.l., con sede in via Campi Neri 25 — 38023 Cles
(TN), C.F./P.IVA: 02653490215, ai sensi dell’art. 103, comma 3 del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016 e s.m.i., per non aver
essa adempiuto alle reiterate richieste di presentazione della documentazione necessaria ai fini della stipula
contrattuale (fra cui la garanzia definitiva di cui all’art. 103, comma 1 del codice) entro il termine decadenziale
e successiva aggiudicazione per il lotto 1, «allestimento sala della congregazione degli artisti» — CIG:
7741892B60, alla ditta; INT.EX. S.p.A., e per per il lotto 2, «allestimento ali e sale di palazzo San Giorgio» —
CIG: 77419299E9, alla ditta Promal S.r.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 262 325.42 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Allestimento sala della congregazione degli artisti
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
39200000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53
Main site or place of performance:
Biblioteca Panizzi — Reggio Emilia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Lotto1 — allestimento con arredi su progetto della sala della congregazione degli artisti. Le prestazioni
oggettodel lotto 1 intendono la realizzazione dell’allestimento della sala della congregazione degli artisti, che
prevede una serie di arredi studiati su misura. L'importo a base di gara per il lotto 1 è stabilito in 64 900,00 EUR,
oltre IVA10% di cui 500,00 EUR per oneri di sicurezza, non soggetti a ribasso e 12 % del valore dell’appalto, per
costi di manodopera. L’importo a base di gara è al netto di IVA (10 %) e/o di altre imposte e contributi di legge,
nonché degli oneri per la sicurezza dovuti a rischi da interferenze.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: 80 / Weighting: 20
Price - Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
Nuova aggiudicazione avvenuta a seguito della decadenza dell'affidamento disposto con RUD 767 del
25.7.2019 nei confronti della ditta Harmonie Projet S.r.l. per entrambi i lotti.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Allestimento ali e sale di palazzo San Giorgio. CIG:77419299E9
Lot No: 2



OJ/S S13
20/01/2020
26036-2020-EN

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

20/01/2020 S13
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
39200000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH53
Main site or place of performance:
Palazzo San Giorgio — Reggio Emilia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Il lotto 2 comporta la fornitura, trasporto e posa in opera di arredi su progetto, arredi da catalogo, corpi
illuminanti da ubicare nella biblioteca comunale Panizzi con sede in palazzo San Giorgio, via Farini 3, a seguito
del restauro e risanamento conservativo di palazzo San Giorgio per riorganizzazione spazi e servizi della
biblioteca Panizzi di circa 800 mq sviluppati su tre piani fuori terra, secondo gli elementi e le specifiche tecniche
indicati nel capitolato speciale d’appalto e negli elaborati progettuali. L'importo a base di gara del lotto 2 è
stabilito in 202 500,00 EUR oltre IVA 10 % di cui 1 000,00 EUR (mille/00) per oneri di sicurezza, non soggetti a
ribassoe 9 % del valore dell’appalto, per costi di manodopera. L’importo a base di gara è al netto di IVA (10 %)
e/o di altre imposte e contributi di legge, nonché degli oneri per la sicurezza dovuti a rischi da interferenze.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: 80 / Weighting: 20
Price - Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 247-567655

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Fornitura arredi su progetto. CIG: 7741892B60

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:567655-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S13
20/01/2020
26036-2020-EN

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

20/01/2020 S13
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
22/11/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: INTEX S.p.A.
National registration number: CF/PIva: 02473750350
Town: Cadelbosco di Sopra
NUTS code: ITH53
Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 64 900.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 64 251.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 30 %

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 2

Lot No: 2

Title:
Allestimento ali e sale di palazzo San Giorgio. CIG: 77419299E9

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
22/11/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Promal S.r.l.
National registration number: CF/PIVA:05173030015
Postal address: 10044
Town: Pianezza (TO)
NUTS code: ITC11
Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 202 500.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 186 097.50 EUR



OJ/S S13
20/01/2020
26036-2020-EN

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

20/01/2020 S13
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Supplies - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

La fornitura di entrambi i lotti è stata consegnata in via d’urgenza, su espressa indicazione motivata dal RUP, ai
sensi dell’art. 32, comma 13 del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016 con le ditte aggiudicatarie e si sono conclusi i controlli sugli
operatori economici aggiudicatari (Provv. dirigenziale RUAD 13 del 8.1.2020).

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Tribunale amministrativo regionale (TAR) dell'Emilia Romagna — Sede di Parma
Postal address: Piazzale Santafiora 7
Town: Parma
Postal code: 43121
Country: Italy
E-mail: urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it 
Telephone:  +39 0521286095
Fax:  +39 0521208986
Internet address: http://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/
Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/parma/index.html

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Comune di Reggio nell'Emilia — Direzione generale — Servizio legale
Postal address: Piazza Prampolini 1
Town: Reggio Emilia
Postal code: 42121
Country: Italy
E-mail: luca.salsi@comune.re.it 
Telephone:  +39 0522585085
Fax:  +39 0522456680
Internet address: http://www.comune.re.it

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
15/01/2020

mailto:urp.pr@giustizia.amministrativa.it
http://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/parma/index.html
http://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/parma/index.html
mailto:luca.salsi@comune.re.it
http://www.comune.re.it

